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PUBLIC FINANCEMARKET UPDATE: AAA-MMD INDEX AND TREASURY RATES
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PUBLIC FINANCEMARKET UPDATE: HISTORICAL AAA MMD INTEREST RATES

Post- US 
Election

2016 Year-
End

FED Mtg/ 
Rate Hike

March 
Month-End

May Month-
End

FED Mtg/ 
Rate Hike

2017 Year-
End

March FED 
Mtg

FED Rate 
Increase 

June

D97 
Board 

Meeting

FED Rate 
Increase 

Sept

D97 
Board 

Meeting

2018 Year-
End Current

11/9/16 12/30/16 3/16/17 3/31/17 5/31/17 6/14/17 12/29/17 3/20/18 6/13/18 9/4/18 9/26/18 11/27/18 12/31/18 2/13/19
1Yr 0.68 0.97 0.86 0.86 0.81 0.82 1.41 1.49 1.47 1.61 1.89 1.91 1.75 1.60
2Yr 0.84 1.21 1.08 1.02 0.89 0.93 1.56 1.61 1.66 1.71 1.97 2.00 1.78 1.61
3Yr 0.97 1.46 1.28 1.19 0.98 1.03 1.60 1.73 1.81 1.82 2.03 2.08 1.81 1.63
4Yr 1.07 1.63 1.45 1.35 1.09 1.12 1.64 1.88 1.90 1.94 2.11 2.15 1.88 1.67
5Yr 1.18 1.79 1.67 1.55 1.22 1.22 1.68 2.03 2.00 2.04 2.20 2.22 1.94 1.71
6Yr 1.29 1.90 1.87 1.72 1.34 1.33 1.72 2.12 2.13 2.15 2.30 2.29 2.00 1.78
7Yr 1.47 2.02 2.06 1.88 1.47 1.43 1.78 2.22 2.25 2.24 2.39 2.36 2.07 1.86
8Yr 1.62 2.12 2.21 2.02 1.63 1.57 1.84 2.33 2.36 2.34 2.48 2.44 2.14 1.95
9Yr 1.76 2.22 2.33 2.15 1.80 1.74 1.91 2.44 2.43 2.40 2.55 2.52 2.21 2.04

10Yr 1.86 2.31 2.42 2.25 1.90 1.84 1.98 2.51 2.50 2.46 2.62 2.60 2.28 2.14
11Yr 1.97 2.38 2.51 2.34 2.00 1.95 2.04 2.56 2.55 2.52 2.69 2.67 2.35 2.25
12Yr 2.07 2.45 2.60 2.43 2.10 2.05 2.10 2.61 2.60 2.58 2.75 2.73 2.42 2.36
13Yr 2.16 2.51 2.68 2.52 2.19 2.14 2.16 2.66 2.64 2.63 2.80 2.78 2.48 2.44
14Yr 2.22 2.57 2.77 2.61 2.26 2.22 2.21 2.71 2.68 2.67 2.84 2.82 2.52 2.51
15Yr 2.29 2.63 2.85 2.69 2.33 2.29 2.26 2.76 2.73 2.72 2.89 2.88 2.57 2.56
16Yr 2.36 2.69 2.92 2.76 2.40 2.36 2.30 2.80 2.78 2.76 2.94 2.93 2.63 2.62
17Yr 2.42 2.75 2.98 2.82 2.46 2.42 2.34 2.84 2.82 2.80 2.99 2.98 2.69 2.68
18Yr 2.47 2.81 3.03 2.87 2.51 2.47 2.34 2.87 2.86 2.84 3.04 3.03 2.74 2.74
19Yr 2.51 2.87 3.07 2.91 2.55 2.51 2.40 2.90 2.88 2.88 3.10 3.07 2.79 2.80
20Yr 2.54 2.90 3.09 2.93 2.59 2.55 2.43 2.92 2.90 2.91 3.14 3.11 2.84 2.85

AAA - MMD
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PUBLIC FINANCESERIES 2019 SUMMARY STATISTICS

Significant Dates Series 2019

Sale Date February 13, 2019

Dated & Delivery Date February 26, 2019

First Interest Payment Date January 1, 2020

Final Principal & Interest Payment Date January 1, 2039

All-in TIC Bond Proceeds

Series 2019 3.56% $30,000,000

The financing update was last shown to the Board on its November 27th meeting. At that time, the
“reverse debt plan” structure was estimated with all-in true interest cost of 4.10% for the Series
2019 Bonds (a decrease of about 0.54%). This results in debt service that is $3M less costly than
estimated on November 27th, 2018.



5

PUBLIC FINANCETAX-EXEMPT COMPARABLE PRICING ANALYSIS

Par Par
Issuer Issuer
Sale Date 2/13/19 Sale Date 2/13/19
Bond TypeULT New Money Issue ULT New Money
Tax Status Tax-Exempt Tax Status Tax-Exempt
Ratings Aa2 Ratings Aa2
Insurance N/A Insurance N/A
Final Mat. 1/1/37 Final Mat. 1/1/37
Call 1/1/29 Call Price 100% Call 1/1/28 Call Price 100%
Closing 2/26/19 Closing 2/26/19

Maturity
Par 

(1,000s) Coupon
Stated 
Yield

Yield to 
Maturity 

(YTM)
Spread to MMD 

Stated/YTM 

Yield/YTM 
Difference from Pre-

Pricing Maturity
Par 

(1,000s) Coupon
Stated 
Yield

Yield to 
Maturity 

(YTM)
Spread to MMD 

Stated/YTM 
    

2019 2019  
2020 3,410 4.000% 1.700%  0.10% unchanged 2020 3,475 4.000% 1.700%  0.10%
2021   2021   
2022   2022   
2023   2023   
2024   2024   
2025   2025   
2026   2026   
2027   2027   
2028   2028   
2029   2029
2030 725 5.000% 2.810% 2.97% 0.56% / 0.72% -0.08% 2030 1,575 4.000% 2.880% 3.05% 0.65% / 0.82%
2031 3,400 5.000% 2.920% 3.20% 0.56% / 0.84% -0.06% 2031 3,505 4.000% 3.060% 3.26% 0.72% / 0.92%
2032 3,565 5.000% 3.020% 3.38% 0.58% / 0.94% -0.01% 2032 3,645 4.000% 3.170% 3.39% 0.75% / 0.97%
2033 3,745 5.000% 3.090% 3.52% 0.58% / 1.01% 0.05% 2033 3,790 4.000% 3.240% 3.47% 0.75% / 0.98%
2034 2,000 4.000% 3.390% 3.56% 0.83% / 1.00% 0.06%
2034 1,935 3.250% 3.520%  0.96% 0.02% 2034 3,940 3.250% 3.500%  0.96%
2035 4,075 4.000% 3.450% 3.62% 0.83% / 1.00% 0.02% 2035 4,070 4.000% 3.370% 3.60% 0.77% / 1.00%
2036 4,240 4.000% 3.510% 3.68% 0.83% / 1.00% 0.02% 2036 4,230 4.000% 3.440% 3.66% 0.78% / 1.00%
2037 795 3.500% 3.720%  0.98% unchanged 2037 845 4.000% 3.520% 3.72% 0.80% / 1.00%

Oak Park SD 97, Cook County IL
$27,890,000 $29,075,000

Oak Park SD 97, Cook County IL

Proposed Final Scale (2/13/19) Pre Price Scale (2/12/19)
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PUBLIC FINANCETAX-EXEMPT COMPARABLE PRICING ANALYSIS

Par Par Par
Issuer Issuer Issuer
Sale Date 2/13/19 Sale Date 2/7/19 Sale Date 2/5/19
Bond TypeULT New Money Bond TypeGO Bond TypeLT New Money
Tax Status Tax-Exempt Tax Status Tax-Exempt Tax Status Tax-Exempt
Ratings Aa2 Ratings Aa3 (Aa3) / AA Ratings Aaa
Insurance N/A Insurance AGM Insurance N/A
Final Mat. 1/1/37 Final Mat. 12/1/38 Final Mat. 12/1/30
Call 1/1/29 Call Price 100% Call 12/1/28 Call Price 100% Call 12/1/28 Call Price 100%
Closing 2/26/19 Closing 2/26/19 Closing 2/19/19

Maturity
Par 

(1,000s) Coupon
Stated 
Yield

Yield to 
Maturity 

(YTM)
Spread to MMD 

Stated/YTM Maturity
Par 

(1,000s) Coupon
Stated 
Yield

Yield to 
Maturity 

(YTM)
Spread to MMD 

Stated/YTM Maturity
Par 

(1,000s) Coupon
Stated 
Yield

Yield to 
Maturity 

(YTM)
Spread to MMD 

Stated/YTM 
      

3/15/2019 850 4.000% 1.670%
2019 2019 2019 550 4.000% 1.700%
2020 3,410 4.000% 1.700%  0.10% 2020   2020 510 4.000% 1.740%  0.12%
2021   2021   2021 540 4.000% 1.800%  0.15%
2022   2022   2022 580 4.000% 1.900%  0.20%
2023   2023   2023 600 4.000% 2.000%  0.25%
2024   2024 910 5.000% 2.280%  0.52% 2024 215 4.000% 2.100%  0.30%
2025   2025 2,345 5.000% 2.360%  0.53% 2025 225 4.000% 2.230%  0.36%
2026   2026 2,465 5.000% 2.440%  0.53% 2026 225 5.000% 2.340%  0.39%
2027   2027 2,600 5.000% 2.530%  0.53% 2027 315 5.000% 2.450%  0.41%
2028   2028 2,740 5.000% 2.620%  0.53% 2028 1,435 5.000% 2.580%  0.45%
2029   2029 2,890 5.000% 2.730% 2.90% 0.53% / 0.70% 2029 1,545 4.000% 2.710% 2.81% 0.47% / 0.57%
2030 725 5.000% 2.810% 2.97% 0.56% / 0.72% 2030 3,040 4.000% 3.080% 3.21% 0.78% / 0.91% 2030 1,435 4.000% 2.850% 3.01% 0.51% / 0.67%
2031 3,400 5.000% 2.920% 3.20% 0.56% / 0.84% 2031 3,170 4.000% 3.190% 3.346% 0.80% / 0.96%   
2032 3,565 5.000% 3.020% 3.38% 0.58% / 0.94% 2032 3,305 3.125% 3.350%  0.90%   
2033 3,745 5.000% 3.090% 3.52% 0.58% / 1.01% 2033 3,110 4.000% 3.330% 3.52% 0.83% / 1.02%   
2034 2,000 4.000% 3.390% 3.56% 0.83% / 1.00%
2034 1,935 3.250% 3.520%  0.96% 2034 3,235 4.000% 3.380% 3.57% 0.83% / 1.02%   
2035 4,075 4.000% 3.450% 3.62% 0.83% / 1.00% 2035 3,095 4.000% 3.440% 3.63% 0.83% / 1.02%   
2036 4,240 4.000% 3.510% 3.68% 0.83% / 1.00% 2036 3,220 3.500% 3.600%  0.93%
2037 795 3.500% 3.720%  0.98% 2037 3,330 3.500% 3.660%  0.93%

2038 3,445 3.500% 3.72%  0.93%

Oak Park SD 97, Cook County IL
$27,890,000

Proposed Final Scale (2/13/19) Final Scale
$9,025,000
Glenview CCSD 34, Cook Co, IL

Final Scale
$42,900,000
Wheeling CCSD 21, Cook Co, IL
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PUBLIC FINANCETAX-EXEMPT COMPARABLE PRICING ANALYSIS

Par Par Par
Issuer Issuer Issuer
Sale Date 2/13/19 Sale Date 2/5/19 Sale Date 1/31/19
Bond TypeULT New Money Bond TypeGO Bond TypeLTGO 
Tax Status Tax-Exempt Tax Status Tax-Exempt Tax Status Tax-Exempt
Ratings Aa2 Ratings Aa2 Ratings Aa2
Insurance N/A Insurance N/A Insurance N/A
Final Mat. 1/1/37 Final Mat. 12/30/38 Final Mat. 12/1/34
Call 1/1/29 Call Price 100% Call 6/30/27 Call Price 100% Call 12/1/27 Call Price 100%
Closing 2/26/19 Closing 2/22/19 Closing 2/21/19

Maturity
Par 

(1,000s) Coupon
Stated 
Yield

Yield to 
Maturity 

(YTM)
Spread to MMD 

Stated/YTM Maturity
Par 

(1,000s) Coupon
Stated 
Yield

Yield to 
Maturity 

(YTM)
Spread to MMD 

Stated/YTM Maturity
Par 

(1,000s) Coupon
Stated 
Yield

Yield to 
Maturity 

(YTM)
Spread to MMD 

Stated/YTM 
      

    
2019 2019 2019 2,305 5.000% 1.750%
2020 3,410 4.000% 1.700%  0.10% 2020   2020 2,170 5.000% 1.800%  0.16%
2021   2021   2021 1,845 5.000% 1.850%  0.19%
2022   2022   2022 1,935 5.000% 1.910%  0.21%
2023   2023 140 4.000% 2.200%  0.46% 2023 2,035 5.000% 1.990%  0.24%
2024   2024 1,070 4.000% 2.300%  0.51% 2024 2,135 5.000% 2.090%  0.29%
2025   2025 1,085 4.000% 2.420%  0.55% 2025 2,240 5.000% 2.230%  0.36%
2026   2026 1,130 4.000% 2.520%  0.57% 2026 2,355 5.000% 2.470%  0.52%
2027   2027 540 4.000% 2.640% 2.71% 0.59% 2027 2,470 5.000% 2.550%  0.52%
2028   2028   2028 2,595 5.000% 2.640% 2.83% 0.52% / 0.71%
2029   2029 1,145 4.000% 3.000% 3.19% 0.75% / 0.94% 2029 2,725 5.000% 2.740% 3.08% 0.51% / 0.85%
2030 725 5.000% 2.810% 2.97% 0.56% / 0.72% 2030   2030 2,860 4.000% 3.000% 3.21% 0.68% / 0.89%
2031 3,400 5.000% 2.920% 3.20% 0.56% / 0.84% 2031   2031 1,420 3.500% 3.250% 3.32% 0.85% / 0.92%
2032 3,565 5.000% 3.020% 3.38% 0.58% / 0.94% 2032 1,890 4.000% 3.300% 3.53% 0.80% / 1.03% 2032 910 4.000% 3.200% 3.44% 0.74% / 0.98%
2033 3,745 5.000% 3.090% 3.52% 0.58% / 1.01% 2033   2033   
2034 2,000 4.000% 3.390% 3.56% 0.83% / 1.00%
2034 1,935 3.250% 3.520%  0.96% 2034 1,390 4.000% 3.430% 3.66% 0.83% / 1.06% 2034 1,460 4.000% 3.300% 3.56% 0.73% / 0.99%
2035 4,075 4.000% 3.450% 3.62% 0.83% / 1.00% 2035     
2036 4,240 4.000% 3.510% 3.68% 0.83% / 1.00% 2036 1,500 4.000% 3.570% 3.76% 0.85% / 1.04%
2037 795 3.500% 3.720%  0.98% 2037   

2038 1,625 4.000% 3.74% 3.87% 0.90% / 1.03%

Final Scale
$31,460,000
East Maine SD 63, Cook Co, ILOak Park SD 97, Cook County IL

$27,890,000
Proposed Final Scale (2/13/19) Final Scale

$11,515,000
Bolingbrook IL Park District
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PUBLIC FINANCETAX-EXEMPT COMPARABLE PRICING ANALYSIS

Par Par Par Par
Issuer Issuer Issuer Issuer
Sale Date 2/13/19 Sale Date 1/31/19 Sale Date 1/22/19 Sale Date 1/16/19
Bond TypeULT New Money Bond TypeGO Bond TypeLTGO New Money Bond TypeULT Refunding and New Money
Tax Status Tax-Exempt Tax Status Tax-Exempt Tax Status Tax-Exempt Tax Status Taxable
Ratings Aa2 Ratings Aa3 Ratings Aa2 Ratings AA+
Insurance N/A Insurance N/A Insurance N/A Insurance N/A
Final Mat. 1/1/37 Final Mat. 2/1/30 Final Mat. 12/15/30 Final Mat. 1/1/34
Call 1/1/29 Call Price 100% Call 2/1/24 Call Price 100% Call 12/15/28 Call Price 100% Call 1/1/28 Call Price 100%
Closing 2/26/19 Closing 2/20/19 Closing 2/13/19 Closing 2/6/19

Maturity
Par 

(1,000s) Coupon
Stated 
Yield

Yield to 
Maturity 

(YTM)
Spread to MMD 

Stated/YTM Maturity
Par 

(1,000s) Coupon
Stated 
Yield

Yield to 
Maturity 

(YTM)
Spread to MMD 

Stated/YTM Maturity
Par 

(1,000s) Coupon
Stated 
Yield

Yield to 
Maturity 

(YTM)
Spread to MMD 

Stated/YTM Maturity
Par 

(1,000s) Coupon
Stated 
Yield

Yield to 
Maturity 

(YTM)
Spread to MMD 

Stated/YTM 
        

      
2019 2019   2019   2019   
2020 3,410 4.000% 1.700%  0.10% 2020 375 3.000% 2.140%  0.51% 2020   2020   
2021   2021  2021   2021   
2022   2022  2022   2022   
2023   2023  2023   2023   
2024   2024  2024   2024   
2025   2025  2025   2025   
2026   2026  2026 360 4.000% 2.550%  0.55% 2026   
2027   2027  2027 700 4.000% 2.660%  0.58% 2027   
2028   2028 360 5.000% 2.820% 3.68% 0.75% / 1.61% 2028 720 4.000% 2.770%  0.60% 2028 3,315 5.000% 2.610%  0.50%
2029   2029 2,800 5.000% 2.920% 3.84% 0.75% / 1.67% 2029 745 4.000% 2.960% 3.04% 0.70% / 0.78% 2029 4,250 5.000% 2.730% 2.91% 0.53% / 0.71%
2030 725 5.000% 2.810% 2.97% 0.56% / 0.72% 2030 2,050 5.000% 3.040% 3.98% 0.76% / 1.70% 2030 250 4.000% 3.150% 3.27% 0.80% / 0.92% 2030 4,460 5.000% 2.850% 3.17% 0.56% / 0.88%
2031 3,400 5.000% 2.920% 3.20% 0.56% / 0.84% 2031 4,080 5.000% 2.970% 3.38% 0.59% / 1.00%
2032 3,565 5.000% 3.020% 3.38% 0.58% / 0.94% 2032 3,325 4.000% 3.270% 3.46% 0.82% / 1.01%
2033 3,745 5.000% 3.090% 3.52% 0.58% / 1.01% 2033 3,450 4.000% 3.340% 3.54% 0.82% / 1.02%
2034 2,000 4.000% 3.390% 3.56% 0.83% / 1.00%
2034 1,935 3.250% 3.520%  0.96% 2034 3,370 4.000% 3.400% 3.60% 0.82% / 1.02%
2035 4,075 4.000% 3.450% 3.62% 0.83% / 1.00%   
2036 4,240 4.000% 3.510% 3.68% 0.83% / 1.00%
2037 795 3.500% 3.720%  0.98%

$2,775,000
Prospect Heights SD 23, Cook Co, IL

Final Scale
$5,585,000
Mascoutah SD 19, Saint Clair Co, IL Oak Park SD 97, Cook County IL

$27,890,000
Final Scale

$26,250,000
Hawthorn CCSD 73, Lake Co, IL

Proposed Final Scale (2/13/19) Final Scale
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PUBLIC FINANCEPROPOSED DEBT STRUCTURE

Referendum Proposed Feb 2019 Proposed 2020 Referendum Total Proposed
Tax Equalized EAV Debt Service CPI Current Total Remaining Current $30M Ref D/S Total Proposed Debt Service
Year Assessed Value Change Extension Base Growth (2) DSEB D/S Abatement DSEB D/S DSEB Capacity ULT D/S Debt Service Net Debt Service ULT D/S Debt Service Tax Rate

2017 1,655,776,153      19.41% 3,548,805     2.10% 1,417,155   -                        1,417,155    2,131,651        1,865,106  -                            -                          1,865,106        3,282,261    0.198
2018 1,655,776,153      0.00% 3,623,330     2.10% 1,412,301   (1,412,301)          -                  3,623,330        -              4,436,378                -                          4,436,378        4,436,378    0.268
2019 1,655,776,153      0.00% 3,692,173     1.90% 1,417,070   1,417,070    2,275,104        -              1,075,063                3,359,683              4,434,746        5,851,815    0.353
2020 1,655,776,153      0.00% 3,747,556     1.50% 1,416,271   1,416,271    2,331,285        -              1,075,063                3,359,200              4,434,263        5,850,534    0.353
2021 1,655,776,153      0.00% 3,803,769     1.50% -               -                  3,803,769        -              1,075,063                3,359,000              4,434,063        4,434,063    0.268
2022 1,655,776,153      0.00% 3,860,826     1.50% -               -                        -                  3,860,826        -              1,075,063                3,360,000              4,435,063        4,435,063    0.268
2023 1,655,776,153      0.00% 3,918,738     1.50% -               -                        -                  3,918,738        -              1,075,063                3,362,000              4,437,063        4,437,063    0.268
2024 1,655,776,153      0.00% 3,977,519     1.50% -               -                        -                  3,977,519        -              1,075,063                3,359,800              4,434,863        4,434,863    0.268
2025 1,655,776,153      0.00% 4,037,182     1.50% -               -                        -                  4,037,182        -              1,075,063                3,363,400              4,438,463        4,438,463    0.268
2026 1,655,776,153      0.00% 4,097,740     1.50% -               -                        -                  4,097,740        -              1,075,063                3,362,400              4,437,463        4,437,463    0.268
2027 1,655,776,153      0.00% 4,159,206     1.50% -               -                        -                  4,159,206        -              1,075,063                3,361,800              4,436,863        4,436,863    0.268
2028 1,655,776,153      0.00% 4,221,594     1.50% -               -                        -                  4,221,594        -              1,800,063                2,636,400              4,436,463        4,436,463    0.268
2029 1,655,776,153      0.00% 4,284,918     1.50% -               -                        -                  4,284,918        -              4,438,813                4,438,813        4,438,813    0.268
2030 1,655,776,153      0.00% 4,349,192     1.50% -               -                        -                  4,349,192        -              4,433,813                4,433,813        4,433,813    0.268
2031 1,655,776,153      0.00% 4,414,429     1.50% -               -                        -                  4,414,429        -              4,435,563                4,435,563        4,435,563    0.268
2032 1,655,776,153      0.00% 4,480,646     1.50% -               -                        -                  4,480,646        -              4,438,313                4,438,313        4,438,313    0.268
2033 1,655,776,153      0.00% 4,547,856     1.50% -               -                        -                  4,547,856        -              4,435,425                4,435,425        4,435,425    0.268
2034 1,655,776,153      0.00% 4,616,073     1.50% -               -                        -                  4,616,073        -              4,437,425                4,437,425        4,437,425    0.268
2035 1,655,776,153      0.00% 4,685,314     1.50% -               -                        -                  4,685,314        -              822,825                   822,825            822,825       0.050
2036 1,655,776,153      0.00% 4,755,594     1.50% -               -                        -                  4,755,594        -              -                      -                  0.000
2037 1,655,776,153      0.00% 4,826,928     1.50% -               -                        -                  4,826,928        -              -                      -                  0.000
2038 1,655,776,153      0.00% 4,899,332     1.50% -               -                        -                  4,899,332        -              -                      -                  0.000

5,662,796   (1,412,301)          4,250,495      1,865,106  43,354,178             32,883,683           78,102,967      82,353,462    

Total Interest Cost: 3.56% 3.58% 3.56%
Proceeds: 30,000,000           27,500,000         57,500,000      

Proposed 2019 Proposed 2020 Total Referendum

(1) CPI growth assumed at 1.5% in LY 2020 and thereafter

$27.5M Ref D/S

$57.5M Referendum (Unlimited Tax)
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PUBLIC FINANCEPROPOSED DEBT STRUCTURE
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PUBLIC FINANCEDISCLAIMER

The information contained herein is solely intended to facilitate discussion of potentially applicable financing applications and is not intended to be a specific
buy/sell recommendation, nor is it an official confirmation of terms. Any terms discussed herein are preliminary until confirmed in a definitive written
agreement. While we believe that the outlined financial structure or marketing strategy is the best approach under the current market conditions, the market
conditions at the time any proposed transaction is structured or sold may be different, which may require a different approach.

The analysis or information presented herein is based upon hypothetical projections and/or past performance that have certain limitations. No representation
is made that it is accurate or complete or that any results indicated will be achieved. In no way is past performance indicative of future results. Changes to any
prices, levels, or assumptions contained herein may have a material impact on results. Any estimates or assumptions contained herein represent our best
judgment as of the date indicated and are subject to change without notice. Examples are merely representative and are not meant to be all-inclusive.

Raymond James shall have no liability, contingent or otherwise, to the recipient hereof or to any third party, or any responsibility whatsoever, for the accuracy,
correctness, timeliness, reliability or completeness of the data or formulae provided herein or for the performance of or any other aspect of the materials,
structures and strategies presented herein. This Presentation is provided to you for the purpose of your consideration of the engagement of Raymond James
as an underwriter and not as your financial advisor or Municipal Advisor (as defined in Section 15B of the Exchange Act of 1934, as amended), and we
expressly disclaim any intention to act as your fiduciary in connection with the subject matter of this Presentation. The information provided is not intended to
be and should not be construed as a recommendation or “advice” within the meaning of Section 15B of the above-referenced Act. Any portion of this
Presentation which provides information on municipal financial products or the issuance of municipal securities is only given to provide you with factual
information or to demonstrate our experience with respect to municipal markets and products. Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (“MSRB”) Rule G-17
requires that we make the following disclosure to you at the earliest stages of our relationship, as underwriter, with respect to an issue of municipal securities:
the underwriter’s primary role is to purchase securities with a view to distribution in an arm’s-length commercial transaction with the issuer and it has financial
and other interests that differ from those of the issuer.

Raymond James does not provide accounting, tax or legal advice; however, you should be aware that any proposed transaction could have accounting, tax,
legal or other implications that should be discussed with your advisors and/or legal counsel.

Raymond James and affiliates, and officers, directors and employees thereof, including individuals who may be involved in the preparation or presentation of
this material, may from time to time have positions in, and buy or sell, the securities, derivatives (including options) or other financial products of entities
mentioned herein. In addition, Raymond James or affiliates thereof may have served as an underwriter or placement agent with respect to a public or private
offering of securities by one or more of the entities referenced herein.

This Presentation is not a binding commitment, obligation, or undertaking of Raymond James. No obligation or liability with respect to any issuance or
purchase of any Bonds or other securities described herein shall exist, nor shall any representations be deemed made, nor any reliance on any
communications regarding the subject matter hereof be reasonable or justified unless and until (1) all necessary Raymond James, rating agency or other third
party approvals, as applicable, shall have been obtained, including, without limitation, any required Raymond James senior management and credit committee
approvals, (2) all of the terms and conditions of the documents pertaining to the subject transaction are agreed to by the parties thereto as evidenced by the
execution and delivery of all such documents by all such parties, and (3) all conditions hereafter established by Raymond James for closing of the transaction
have been satisfied in our sole discretion. Until execution and delivery of all such definitive agreements, all parties shall have the absolute right to amend this
Presentation and/or terminate all negotiations for any reason without liability therefor.
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